The Aids assumptions were lightened following an experience investigation conducted during 2006. Female lives
under funeral products experienced lower mortality than expected under the previous period’s mortality basis and
the basis was adjusted as a result. For certain mortgage protection products the mortality experience was slightly
higher than expected.

 Sensitivity analysis

 The results of the sensitivities in the table below show that the assumptions regarding future mortality and
morbidity experience have a major impact on the size of the actuarial liability. This is to be expected given the
nature of the business (risk insurance). This implies that future developments in mortality and morbidity
experience, whether positive or negative, will impact on profits in future years. These are, of course, the areas
that are influenced by Aids. Next in importance is the impact of investment returns. Although a significant portion
of the book (such as credit life) is short-term, the mortgage protection business increases the duration of the
business, hence the importance of future investment returns. The business is not very sensitive to changes in
other assumptions.

  31 December 2006 31 December 2005
  Insurance   Insurance
  liability Change liability Change
  Rm % Rm %

 Base value 1 834 n/a 1 593 n/a
 Mortality and morbidity + 10% 2 053 11,95 1 814 13,88
 Lapse rate + 10% 1 793 (2,24) 1 547 (2,89)
 Renewal and termination expenses + 10% 1 861 1,48 1 620 1,70
 Expense inflation + 1% 1 857 1,26 1 602 0,57
 Investment return – 1% 1 906 3,93 1 664 4,46

 The above analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In
practice this is unlikely to occur as changes in some of the assumptions are correlated.

 Concentration of insurance risk
 Investment risks attributable to assets that back insurance liabilities are well diversified and hence concentration

risk is considered to be low.
 As insurance products are sold to banking customers within the Group, the concentration risk for the geographical

location of customers is negated by the fact that the Group’s banking customers are spread across South Africa,

[…]

Other OTC interest rate derivatives 874 (11) — (11) 30 (1)

Total OTC derivatives 775 099 (808) 3 322 (4 130) 736 470 (2 082)
Exchange traded futures — — — — 646 —

Exchange traded derivatives — — — — 646 —

   775 099 (808) 3 322 (4 130) 737 116 (2 082)

Equity derivatives
OTC options purchased 8 091 1 224 1 224 — 9 161 1 003
OTC options written 8 028 (1 199) — (1 199) 8 046 (1 126)
Equity futures 2 750 2 212 2 275 (63) 1 372 1 008
Other OTC equity derivatives 501 91 111 (20) 366 90

OTC derivatives 19 370 2 328 3 610 (1 282) 18 945 975
Exchange traded options purchased 19 956 — — — 9 885 —
Exchange traded options written 19 080 (20) — (20) 12 683 (35)
Exchange traded futures 12 140 — — — 3 832 —

Exchange traded derivatives 51 176 (20) — (20) 26 400 (35)

Total 70 546 2 308 3 610 (1 302) 45 345 940

Bala nce carried forward 1 105 703 506 13 363 (12 857) 1 125 644 (2 691)

[   ]Absa Group Limited
Shareholder report
31 December 2006 185Annexure G: Derivative assets and liabilities

 Group

 31 December 2006 31 December 2005
  (Pro forma)
  Notional Fair Fair value Fair value Notional Fair
  amount value assets liabilities amount value
Trading (continued) Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Balance brought forward 1 105 703 506 13 363 (12 857) 1 125 644 (2 691)
Commodity derivatives
Agricultural forwards 20 2 2 — 9 1
OTC agricultural options purchased 17 2 2 — 8 1
OTC agricultural options written 24 (1) — (1) 8 (1)
OTC options on gold 7 588 77 1 118 (1 041) 4 721 35

 OTC gold options purchased 3 794 1 118 1 118 — 2 360 574
 OTC gold options written 3 794 (1 041) — (1 041) 2 361 (539)

Other OTC commodity derivatives 1 975 (12) 375 (387) 2 117 (11)

OTC derivatives 9 624 68 1 497 (1 429) 6 863 25
 Exchange traded agricultural options
purchased 5 — — — 12 —
 Exchange traded agricultural options
written 29 — — — 8 —
Exchange traded agricultural futures 166 — — — 14 —

Exchange traded derivatives 200 — — — 34 —

  9 824 68 1 497 (1 429) 6 897 25

Credit derivatives
Credit derivatives written (swaps) 1 556 27 27 — 1 704 29
Embedded derivatives 1 261 (5) — (5) 636 (1)

Non-qualifying hedges
Interest rate swaps 54 119 (496) 147 (643) 75 089 (897)

Total trading 1 172 463 100 15 034 (14 934) 1 209 970 (3 535)

Hedging

Cash flow hedges
Interest rate swaps 110 928 (1 178) 124 (1 302) 61 941 157
OTC options bought and sold — — — — 8 500 10

  110 928 (1 178) 124 (1 302) 70 441 167

Fair value hedges
Interest rate swaps 20 837 (71) 529 (600) 11 235 (250)
Equity options 23 23 23 — 1 149 (8)

  20 860 (48) 552 (600) 12 384 (258)

Total hedges 131 788 (1 226) 676 (1 902) 82 825 (91)

Total derivative instruments 1 304 251 (1 126) 15 710 (16 836) 1 292 795 (3 626)

[   ]
186 Annexure G: Derivative assets and liabilities

Absa Group Limited
Shareholder report
31 December 2006

 31 December 2006
  Less than  1 to  2 to  3 to  More than
  1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years 4 years Total
  Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Maturity analysis

Trading
Foreign exchange derivatives (253) (295) (75) (160) (211) (994)
Interest rate derivatives — (102) (56) (88) (562) (808)
Equity derivatives 2 304 (57) (8) 69 — 2 308
Commodity derivatives 55 — 53 (40) — 68
Credit derivatives — — 2 5 20 27
Embedded derivatives (1) — — — (4) (5)
Non-qualifying hedges (91) (186) (109) 13 (123) (496)

Total trading 2 014 (640) (193) (201) (880) 100

Qualifying for hedge accounting
Cash flow hedges (531) (140) (228) (206) (73) (1 178)

 Interest rate swaps (531) (140) (228) (206) (73) (1 178)

Fair value hedges 232 3 (227) 139 (195) (48)

 Interest rate swaps 232 (20) (227) 139 (195) (71)
 Equity options — 23 — — — 23

Total qualifying for hedge accounting (299) (137) (455) (67) (268) (1 226)

Total derivative instruments 1 715 (777) (648) (268) (1 148) (1 126)

 31 December 2005
  Less than  1 to  2 to  3 to  More than
  1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years 4 years Total
  Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Trading
Foreign exchange derivatives 123 11 (518) (148) (1 017) (1 549)
Interest rate derivatives 71 (253) (263) (408) (1 229) (2 082)
Equity derivatives 941 (56) — (4) 59 940
Commodity derivatives 3 20 — 24 (22) 25
Credit derivatives — 1 — 4 24 29
Embedded derivatives — (1) — — — (1)
Non-qualifying hedges (126) (95) (147) (216) (313) (897)

Total trading 1 012 (373) (928) (748) (2 498) (3 535)

Qualifying for hedge accounting
Cash flow hedges 86 72 4 4 1 167

 Interest rate swaps 76 72 4 4 1 157
 OTC options bought and sold 10 — — — — 10

Fair value hedges (7) (13) (27) (160) (51) (258)

 Interest rate swaps 1 (13) (27) (160) (51) (250)
 Equity options (8) — — — — (8)

Total qualifying for hedge accounting 79 59 (23) (156) (50) (91)

Total derivative instruments 1 091 (314) (951) (904) (2 548) (3 626)

[   ]Absa Group Limited
Shareholder report
31 December 2006 187Annexure G: Derivative assets and liabilities

.

The amount of movement in fair value that has been recognised in net interest income in relation to
ineffectiveness is:

 31 December 2006
   Hedges
   Cash flow  Fair value  of net
   hedges   hedges   investment
   Rm Rm Rm

Ineffectiveness   (45) 47 —

 To the extent that the Group has ISDA agreements with the same counterparty, the Group’s net exposure was R1 605
million (December 2005: R3 726 million).

  31 December 2006
  Fair value  Fair value
  assets liabilities